Record of proceedings dated 05-11-2016

RP No. 1 / 2010 in O.P. Nos. 17 to 20 / 2008 M/s. RPP Ltd Vs DISCOMs

Petition for reviewing the tariff order dated 20-03-2009 in O.P.Nos.17 to 20 of 2008 in respect of wheeling tariff for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14 and RST for FY 2009-10.

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

RP No. 2 / 2010 in O.P. No. 21 / 2008 M/s. RPP Ltd Vs APTRANSCO

Petition for review of tariff order dated 20.03.2009 in O.P. No.21 of 2008 in respect of transmission tariff for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14.

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

RP No. 3 / 2010 in O.P. Nos. 17 to 20 / 2008 KCP & 2 others Vs APPCC, APTRANSCO & DISCOMs

Petition for reviewing the tariff order dated 20.03.2009 in O.P. Nos. 17 to 20 of 2008 in respect of wheeling tariff for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14 and RST for FY 2009-10.

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, Advocate for the petitioners and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

RP No. 4 / 2010 in O.P. No. 21 / 2008 KCP & 2 others Vs APPCC, APTRANSCO & DISCOMs

Petition for review of tariff order dated 20.03.2009 in O.P. Nos. 17 to 20 of 2009 in respect of transmission tariff for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14.

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, Advocate for the petitioners and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

RP No. 5 / 2010 in OP Nos. 17 to 20 / 2008 Small Hydro Power Developers Association & 16 others Vs DISCOMs

Petition for reviewing the tariff order dated 20.03.2009 in O.P. Nos. 17 to 20 of 2008 in respect of wheeling tariff for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14 and RST for FY 2009-10.

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, Advocate for the petitioners and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

OP No. 16 of 2010 & IA No. 7 of 2011
Tata Trading Company Vs DISCOMs & APTRANSCO

Petition against the illegal, unilateral and wrongful deductions towards illegal compensation claim for supply of short term power

Interlocutory petition filed by the petitioner in the OP seeking interim orders for release of the amounts on production of bank guarantee pending disposal of the main O.P. i.e., O.P. No. 16 of 2010

Sri Nikhil Khadkikar, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

Stay granted by the Hon'ble High Court is stated to be still continuing. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.495 of 2003 AP TRANSCO Vs M/s. Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills & others

Commission by order dated 22-03-2004 determined Bulk Supply Tariff, Transmission Charges, SLDC Charges (Common order in O.P.Nos.495 to 499 of 2003)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.496 of 2003 APEPDCL Vs M/s. Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2004 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.495 to 499 of 2003)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.497 of 2003 APCPDCL Vs M/s. Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2004 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.495 to 499 of 2003)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.498 of 2003 APNPDCL Vs M/s. Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills & others

Commission by order dt.22-3-2004 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.495 to 499 of 2003)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.499 of 2003

APSPDCL Vs M/s. Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2004 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.495 to 499 of 2003)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 30/2004

APTRANSCO Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by order dated 22-03-2005 determined Bulk Supply Tariff, Transmission Charges, SLDC Charges (Common order in O.P.Nos.30 to 34 of 2004)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 31 /2004

APCPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by order dt.22-3-2005 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.30 to 34 of 2004)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 32/2004

APEPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2005 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs

(Common order in O.P.Nos.30 to 34 of 2004)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 33/2004

APNPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2005 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.30 to 34 of 2004)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 34/2004

APSPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by order dt.22-03-2005 determined distribution and retail supply tariffs (Common order in O.P.Nos.30 to 34 of 2004)

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.1 of 2006

APTRANSCO Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Determination of tariffs including transmission charges. Certain generators questioned the Tariff Order dt.23.03.2006 in respect of levy of transmission charges.

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.2 of 2006

APCPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by a common order dated 23-03-2006 determined distribution tariff for control period 2006-07 to 08-09 and RST for FY 2006-07for 4 discoms

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.3 of 2006

APEPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by a common order dated 23-03-2006 determined distribution tariff for control period 2006-07 to 08-09 and RST for FY 2006-07 for 4 discoms

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.4 of 2006

APNPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by a common order dated 23-03-2006 determined distribution tariff for control period 2006-07 to 08-09 and RST for FY 2006-07for 4 discoms

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

O.P.No.5 of 2006

APSPDCL Vs Small Hydro Power Developers 'Association & others

Commission by a common order dated 23-03-2006 determined distribution tariff for control period 2006-07 to 08-09 and RST for FY 2006-07 for 4 discoms

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioner and Sri K. Gopal Choudary and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

The matters are stated to be still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 20 of 2015

Empee Power Co (I) Ltd Vs APSPDCL

Petition u/s 62 r/w 86 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for revision of tariff specified under Article 2.2 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 23.05.2007

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

At request of the learned counsel for both parties, matter is posted to 26-11-2016.

Call on: 26-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 17 of 2015

M/s. IL & FS Wind Farms Ltd Vs APSPDCL & 3 others

Petition under Sections 142, 143 / 146 & 129 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for punishment for non-compliance of directions of the Commission and for implementation of its orders

Sri Nikhil Khadkikar, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

Sri Nikhil Khadkikar, learned counsel for the petitioner informed that the relevant information from the APPCC is still awaited. Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents is requested to help the petitioner in its efforts for obtaining the relevant information from the APPCC. Hence, matter is posted to 26-11-2016.

Call on: 26-11-2016

at 11:00 AM

Sd/-MEMBER / PR Sd/-CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 32 of 2015 M/s. ITC Ltd Vs APTRANSCO & APSLDC

Petition under Sections 62(6), 142 & 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for recovery of transmission charges collected contrary to Transmission Tariff Order dated 09-05-2015 and interest thereon

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

At request of Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents to proceed with the reply arguments, as no specific reply has been received from the petitioner. Hence, matter is posted to 26-11-2016.

Call on: 26-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

R.P. No. 11 of 2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

Empee Power Co (I) Ltd Vs APPCC, APTRANSCO & APSPDCL

Petition for review of the Commission's order dated 23-05-2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

At request of Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner, matter is posted to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

I.A. No. 2 of 2016 in R.P. No. 13 of 2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

APPCC, APTRANSCO & APSPDCL Vs Empee Power Co (I) Ltd

Petition for review of the Commission's order dated 23-05-2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondent are present.

At request of Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondent, matter is posted to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 11 of 2016

Sarvaraya Sugars Ltd Vs APTRANSCO, APEPDCL & SE / TL & SS Circle / APTRANSCO / Rajahmundry

Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 in the matter of Line Maintenance Charges claimed by the respondents from the petitioner

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

The petitioner has no rejoinder. Arguments heard. For orders, matter is posted to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 10 of 2016 NCL Industries Ltd Vs APSPDCL

Non-furnishing of information as per letter dt.09-08-2016 pursuant to Commission order dated 18-06-2016 in O.P. No. 10 of 2016

Ms. Neha Garg, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

The respondent filed a memo on 03-11-2016 stating that it has already challenged the order of this Commission dated 18-06-2016 before the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in Appeal No.248 of 2016 which is posted to 07-11-2016 for hearing. The respondent therefore desired to close these proceedings. However, no interim directions have been received from the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity pending the appeal and the order of this Commission dated 18-06-2016 fixes the schedule which has to be followed in

working or re-working the tariff and the Commission cannot on its own deviate from the said schedule. Therefore, the respondent is requested through its learned Standing Counsel to file their views/objections, if any, on the letter from the Secretary of this Commission dated 09-08-2016 by the next date of hearing to act in accordance with the earlier order of this Commission, subject of course to any further orders or directions that may be received from the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in the meanwhile. Posted the matter to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 21 of 2015 and I.A. No. 5 of 2016 & I.A. No. 9 of 2016

Hinduja National Power Corporation Ltd (HNPCL) Vs APEPDCL & APSPDCL

Public Hearing on 05-11-2016 in the matter of Petition for determination of capital cost of the coal fired power station of 1040 MW (2 x 520 MW) capacity in the District of Visakhapatnam under Clause 10.8 of Regulation No. 1 of 2008 (Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for supply of electricity by a generating company to distribution licensee and purchase of electricity by distribution licensee) Regulations, 2008 r/w 61, 62 & 64 of the Electricity Act 2003

I.A. No. 5 of 2016 filed by the petitioner (HNPCL) seeking directions of the Commission to the respondents to pay tariff of Rs. 1.80 per unit as variable cost ad Rs. Rs. 2.16 per unit as the fixed cost (aggregating to Rs.3.96 per unit at 80% availability), with effect from 01-04-2016, by curtailing the control period from 30-04-2016 to 31-03-2016.

I.A. No. 9 of 2016 filed by the respondents (APDISCOMs) requiring a detailed breakup of the estimated project cost from June 2010 to date of filing of the original petition.

Sri P. Ravi Charan, Advocate for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

Sri P. Ravi Charan, learned counsel for the petitioner requested for time as further material in support of the petitioner's case has to be gathered and filed for continuation of the arguments. Hence, matter is posted to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM

O.P. No. 19 of 2016

APEPDCL & APSPDCL Vs Hinduja National Power Corporation Ltd (HNPCL)

Public Hearing on 05-11-2016 in the matter of Petition for grant of approval of PPA to 1040 MW (2 x 520 MW) coal fired power station of HNPCL under section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners and Sri P. Ravi Charan, Advocate for the respondent are present.

At request for written responses to the suggestions of Sri M. Venugopala Rao and Sri A. Punna Rao, learned objectors by the petitioners and the respondent, matter is posted to 19-11-2016.

Call on: 19-11-2016 at 11:00 AM